

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
HUMANE SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, *and*
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior, DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, AURELIA SKIPWITH, in her official
capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, *and* U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-CV-6903 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ Travis J. Annatoyn
Jeffrey B. Dubner
Travis J. Annatoyn
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 601-2483
jdubner@democracyforward.org
tannatoyn@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL BACKGROUND3

 I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act. 3

 A. Establishment of advisory committees under FACA Section 9..... 3

 B. Balanced and fair committee membership under FACA Section 5..... 5

 C. Open meetings and records under FACA Section 10. 5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND6

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The Council Is Unlawful. 11

 A. The Council Is Unlawfully Established..... 11

 B. The Council Is Not Fairly Balanced..... 14

 C. Defendants Did Not Institute Appropriate Safeguards Against Special Interests..... 15

 D. Defendants Unlawfully Shielded The Council From Public Oversight..... 17

 II. The Court Should Order Defendants To Release All Council Records And Enjoin The
 Department From Relying On The IWCC’s Work Product. 18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akzo-Nobel, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 00-30834, 2001 WL 34772206 (5th Cir. May 25, 2001).....	20
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Cal. Forestry Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 20
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 409 F. Supp. 473 (D.D.C. 1976)	4
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 14, 19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>J. Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Pol’y Dev. Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Montilla v. I.N.S.</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10, 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 18-CV-6903 (AJN), 2019 WL 4601722 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....*passim*

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep.,
No. C99-1165R, 1999 WL 33526001 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 1999)..... 15, 20

People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Barshefsky,
925 F. Supp. 844 (D.D.C. 1996)3

Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 3, 14, 18

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15, 16

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
960 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)9

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)9, 13

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt,
18-CV-139-M-DWM, 2019 WL 3805125 (D. Mont. Aug. 13, 2019).....*passim*

Wash. Legal Found. v. Am. Bar Ass’n,
648 F. Supp. 1353 (D.D.C. 1986)5

Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Bernhardt,
362 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D. Mont. 2019)18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. App. II

§ 2 3

§ 5*passim*

§ 9*passim*

§ 105, 6

§ 1410

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-70610

16 U.S.C. § 1539.....13

Other Authorities

41 C.F.R.

Pt. 102-3, Subpt. B, App. A.....5, 14

§ 102-3.140.....6

§ 102-3.35 6, 17, 18

§ 102-3.60 4, 11, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 92-101715
